
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File ID No. lf-- f f 51; 
Introduction Date 

Enactment No. 

Enactment Date 

8--12-2015 

/y-(2.-/ Z 
' 

i OAKLMW UIOIFIED 
[ \ SCHOOL DIS RlCT 
\~Y 
~ -- ~.· ·J "" , l!, 

By ____ ,t7f-l--

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

August 12, 2015 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal , Senior Business Officer 'f7t'« 
l~ance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and 
~Management 

Change Order No. 02 with McGuire & Hestor for Elmhurst Paving Project 
in an amount of $59,500.00 increasing the cunent contract from 
$1 ,240,566.00 to $1,300,066.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 02 on behalf of the District with McGuire & Hestor for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Elmhurst 
Paving Project in the amount not to exceed $59,500.00, increasing the current contract 
amount from $1 ,240,566.00 to $1 ,300,066.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Elm hurst Paving Project. Funding for the project is Measure J. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 4.86% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage fi gures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $1 ,225 ,000.00. 



Changes due to Design Error Amount $ Percent% 
(Preliminary Change Order No. 6) $59,500.00 4.86% 
TOTAL $59,500.00 4.86 

DISCUSSION 
Under a separate seri es of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 02 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No . 02 

RECOMMENDATION 

$1,225,000.00 
$ 15,566.00 
$1,240,566.00 
$ 59,500.00 
$1 ,300,066.00 

4.86% 
No Change 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 02 on behalf of the District with McGuire & Hestor for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Elmhurst 
Paving Project in the amount not to exceed $59,500.00, increasing the current contract 
amount from $1 ,240,566.00 to $1,300,066.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the Measure J. The scope of work is included 
in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Elmhurst Paving Project. The 
total budget for this project is $1,300,066.00 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 02 which includes: Elmhurst Paving Proj ect PCO (Preliminary Change 
Order) Number: 6 

Key Codes: 2029905890-6271 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 

PROJECT: Elmhurst 

Paving Project 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester 

9009 Railroad Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94603 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

6/25/2015 

1-29 

01-113995 

13130 

Mary Ledezma 

The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change 

Order has been approved. 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by #Error 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 6 

Approved: Approved: 

File ID Number: /Y /ll.5!' 
Introduction Date: £-l!zl 15 
Enactment Number: /<:--12--r 2 
Enactment Date : ~/(Zj(S-­
By:~ 

Reviewd by: 

Architect of Record General Contractor 

f!fo----
Signature Signature 

Date: Date: 6/25/2015 

Date: 

Approved: Approved: Approved: 

$1 ,225,000.00 
$15,566.00 

$1 ,240,566.00 
$59,500.00 

$1 ,300,066.00 

I S 

Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer Division of the State Architect 

Signature Signature 

Date: 

Pr sident, Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson 
·---~o d' g qo~°6'qo--0~71 

Secretary, Board of Education 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 

PROJECT: Elmhurst 

Paving Project 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester 

9009 Railroad Avenue 

Oakland , CA 94603 

PC0#6 

Description: Drainage Improvements 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

6/25/2015 

1-29 

01-113995 

13130 

Mary Ledezma 

$59,500.00 

Reason: Work is required to improve the capacity of the existing trench drainage 
system which currently backs-up during heavy rain storms causing 
significant ponding in the Alliance Academy playground . 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

5 Design Error 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

CO #2 (1 PCO's) 
Total: $59,500.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of FaclllUeo Planning and Management · Phone 510-535-2728 • FAX 510-535-7040 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 

PROJECT: Elmhurst DATE: 6/9/2015 

Paving Project DSA FILE: 1-29 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester DSAAPP: 01-113995 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma OUSD PROJ: 13130 

Y,ou·are hereby directed Co .make the indicatea y]l,ange(s) in the Contrast. \(\'hen sig.ned b't the Owner and received by the Contractor . . th.is 
<11:icull)eh t becomes effectil)~ immediately and·the Contractor shall proceed as with the,ehanges describ'ed below., ~r:i offi~ial change o.rder 
shall be issued to follow up,pn this preliminary change prqpc;>sal as soon as possible. ·: ' 

CONTRAGTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONL.:~ 

DESCRIPTION: 

--· 

Scope includes labor & materials to install new drain pipe and catch drains. Work includes saw cutting, demolition, trenching and restoring 
paving. 

CODE: 5 Design Error 

REASON: 

Work is required to improve the capacity of the existing trench drainage system which currently backs-up during heavy rain storms causing 
significant ponding in the Alliance Academy playground. 

ATIACHMENTS: McGuire & Hester's proposed drainage improvements 

The proposed bc1sis of ad·ustment to·the 'Contract Price and Contract Tlme area~ fo~~L 

Amount of Change: O ADD O DEDUCT Final Price: ~ !'1, S"'l!J O 

O Time I Materials Not To Exceed Date: ~ - J 5'"- l 5 ~ Lump Sum 

U Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed (TBD); final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation . 

Time Extension: calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: 

Architect of Record Date 

"{q I~ 
r Dae Bond prog . Director Date 

OAKLAN OOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

~ 6/12/2015 

Contractor Date 

Date 



_,.LL'_ ~- !...l__i___l__ 

1, 

~ - - Pti! - 0es ___. 

<B 

,, .,- -

@ ,- (/\!) JC. rO_::.o~~~·.i -· - 1.~ , _f-,t(f);~~TI~ 
'.· · 

18 

(N) AC TO C~FlRM 
TO (E) CONC. SLAB 
ELEVATION. TY? - ---+--.:--~ 

@ - ----

: ,; :-,.=.•, 

(BUIL!XNG 8) 

~:;/,/ 

ADJ NG 
·6-0' 
;i 

' 
)/ 

Lil ·:·:~r~\__ 
31 .40 

'.Jl.35 

,· 
L~-~~ L...wl,~_L__j_~ Lu. .... ~·~·-~ ·------; 

1. "}" ~ : ·-0· 'i, l " ,. I-·: 

98TH .t.lJEf\lUE 

'~_jt~;~~-:,~~:-_:)~:: ,--~~~!5 :2~~~::f=·-·:~;~~=-~ -

i1. 
7: ' I-~ 

~--'~-0- ---i 1~t)\;7: 
i 

EU/I HUC?S I 
CO rv1 lv1 U I\I ITY 
PREP 
(BUIL!XNG Al) I 

31 .0~ 

:,-_I ! T~ J" 

I 
-/>.· .- ' ,., ·~ 

·• '.' '!~"· •1 ,a,,,;, =u t· 
I 8~1;L 

"1800 98T! 

i 

(N) AC TO CONFlRM JP (E)---...... 

i 

ALLI /\.\IC E 
,ll.CAD E1v1 Y 

(BUIU,NG A) 

LE, .. , •. ,, ·-··· -, 

(
(-.-..... \ 
. . ) 
~/ 

C,)1,1,r 9 os 

~~r 
u 

,. 
·__._______.__i_, ...... _._ L ___ , __ : ·--·~-~->" 

1-1.:: 

__ .____~_L····~-

10, 

' 

j\ J\\ •> / ' L1-'I I""-'-' ;. l 
\ - --~.r -! .' ~, .. ... -'1 

& .r·' I))' 
( ~ ; \ 

'.~-~ ~ ') 

j ~f,,, 
,::-;;,,:r.::_ 

. "; ;. _j 
' ' ·- . 

I 2 

I j 
.• , J 

··1· j 
11 ·· 'J!' li i ,·,:~ni .. 

i, "i'·r;Joll 
··- - , I 

i 



2712 
SPECIFICATION SHEET 

12 [305] WIDE REVEAL FRAME AND GRATE SYSTEM 
TAG 

Dirnens1on.11 Data (inches and { mm J) are Su.bject to Manufactudng Tolerances and Change Without Notice 

SPFC1~··y 1NG f. r~CiNl F"P iS 
'>[ SPOt1'316Lf "OP C(>iCPfT[ 
t N( A"·l MUH AM) Vi. ,,, OPCING 
8A~t D ur:.oN APP CATlOri Ar-JD 
,v,Al CCDfS 

...., 1 [ '. ,;;] MIN 

ENGINEERING SPECIFICATION: Zurn 2712 

......... t 

Frame and Grate System are 120"[3048mm] long, 12;'(305mmJ wide reveal .and h.ave a 8-1/2"[216mmJ clear opening. Channels 
mechanically lock into the concrete surround every 12" (305mmJ .. Channels provided w1~h standard DGC grates that lock down to frame. 
Zurn 12" [30Smml wide reveal Ductile Iron Slotted Grate conform mg to ASTM spec1ficat1on A536-84, Grade 80-55-06. Ductile Iron grate 
is rated class C per the DIN EN1433 top load classifica.tions. Supplied in 24" [608mmj nominal lengths with 63/64" [25mmj wide slots. 
and 1-1/2" [38mm) beanng depth. Grate has an open area of 86.7 sq . in per ft. [18351 5 sq. mm per meter). The 114" [6mm} thick Heavy­
Duty Carbon Steel Frame Assembly conforms to ASTM specification A36 with 12 • 4" t 102mm] rong concre te anchors per 120'' [3048mmJ. 
Grate lockdown bars are to be integral to the frame The frame is supplied with a powder coated finish . All welds must be performed 
by a certified welder per ASTM standard AWS 01 .1. Frames produced in the U.S.A. 

PREFIX OPTIONS (Check/specify approprjato options\ MADE ln the U.S.A. 
L Z Ten-foot Heavy Dllty Carbon Steel Frarne • 

SUFFIX OPTIONS (CMcJvspecify appropriate options) 

Frame Options 
-CBF Black Acid Resistant Coated Top Frame 
-CWF VVhlte Acid Resistant Coated Top Frame 
·GFA Galvanized Frarne Assembly 
-SF Type 304 $winless Steel Top Frame (316 By Request) 

Grate Options (Load Classifica tioos are per DIN EN1433) 
-BG Galvanized Sleet Bar Grate - Class D 
-BOC Black Acid Resistant Ductile Grate • Class C 
·BOE Black Acid Resistant Dllctile Grate • Class E 
-BDF Blaek Acid Resistant Ductile Grate - Class F 
-DC Ductile Iron Solid Cover· Class E 
· DGC Ductile Iron Slotted Grate • Class C • 
-OGE Duclile Iron Slotted Grate - Class E 
-DGF Ductile Iron Slolled Grate • Class F 
-GOC Galvanized Ductile Slotted Grate • Class C 
-GOE Galvanized Ductile Slolled Grate - Class E 
·GDF Galvanized Ductile Slolled Grate • Class F 
-GHPD Galvanized Heel-Proof Ductile Slotted Grate - Class B 
-GHPOE Galvanized Heel-Proof Ductile Slotted Grate · Class E 
-GG Fiberglass Grate - Class A 
-HPD Heel-Proof Ductile Slotted Grate - Class B 

7 -1-IPOE Heel-Proof Ductile Slotted Grate - Class E 
- ·RFGC Reinforced Sloile<:1 Galvanized Grale - Class C 
- -RPGC Reinforr.ed Perforated Galvanized Grate • Class C 
- -RPGRC Reinforced Perforated Galvanized Reverse Punch 
- Grate - Class C 

-RFSC Reinforced Slotted Stainless Steel Grate • Class C 
- -RPSC Reinforced Perforated Stainless Steel Grate • Class C 

-ADA-USA Meets Americans with Disabilities Act 
Requirements · Class C 

-BDE-USA Black Acid Resistant Ductile Grate · C lass E 
-DGC-USA Ductile Iron Slotted Grate - Class C 
-OGE-USA Ductile Iron Slotted Grate - Class E 
-FG Fabricated Galvantzed Steel Slotted Grate - Class A 
-FS Fabricated Swinless Steel Slotted Grate - Class A 
-GAOA-USA Galvanized Ductile ADA Slotted Grate - Class C 
-GDC-USA Galvanized Ductile Slotted Grate · Class C 
-GDE-USA Galvanized Ductile Slotted Grate · Class E 
GHPDE-USA Galvani.Zed Ductile Slotted Grate· Class E 

-HPOE·USA Heel-Proof Ductile Slotted Grate - Class E 
-PG Perforated Galvanized Steel Grate - Ctass A 
-PGR Perforated Galvanized Reverse Punch ADA 

-PS 
-PSR 

·RFG 
-RFS 
-RPG 
-RPGR 

-RPS 
-RPSR 

-SBG-L 
ssco 

Grate - Class A 
Perforated Stainless Sleel Grate - Class A 
Perforated Stainless Steel Reverse Punch ADA 
Grate - Class A 
Reinforced Galvanized Slotted Grate - Class B 
Reinforced Stainless Steel Slotted Grate - Class B 
Reinforced Galvani.zed Perforated Grate - Class 8 
Reinforced Galvanized Perfora ted Reverase Punch 
Anti-Slip ADI', Grate · C lass B 
Reinforced Stainless Steel Perforated Grate • Class 8 
Reinforced Stainless Steel Perforaled Reverse Punch 
Anti -Slip ADA Grate · Class B 
Stainless Steel B.ir Grn te - Class C 
Reinforced Stainless Sleet Solid Cover · Class 8 

- -RPSRC Reinforced Perforated Stainless Steel Reverse Punch 
Grale - Class C Mlscollanoous Options 

• Regularly furnistied unless otherwise specified . 

Zurn ln<lu$ trh>$, LLC t Specification Drainage Opor&tion 
1601 P,tt.sburgh ,>.venue, Ene . PA lJ S A 16502 Ph 855--063-9870. Fax 814-41,4· 7929 

In Canada I Z.un1 Industries Limite(i 
354• Nashua Dove, M,ss,ssa,,ga, Onta110 L4V 1L2 Pt, 905-405-8272. Fax 905-405- 1292 

www.zurn.com 

-RC Rebar Clip (Sel of 2) 
-VP Vandal-Proof Lockdown 

Rev H 
Date· 1129115 
C N No 132167 
Prod . I Dwg No Z717 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DJSTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Project Information --Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 9009 Railroad Avenue Oakland State CA Zip 94603 

Telephone Oakland , CA 94603 Policy Expi res 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No 

e I • • - • 13130 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 6-11-2014 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) I 9-14-2015 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $1,300,066.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 59,500.00 
Other Expenses Requ isition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

9350 Measure J 2029905890 6271 $59,500.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1 . Director, Facilities Planning 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
General Counsel, Department o 

Signature Date Approved 

Interim Deputy Chief, 

3. Signatu re Date Approved 

Senior Business Officer 

4 Signatu re Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 7/14/2015 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 




